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Training ander Colombo Plan

1526. Sbri RJshang Keiahing: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is fact that the Central
~ asked the State Governments to nominate some officers for training a broad in Transport under the Colombo Plan;

(b) the names of the States from which officers have been selected and sent abroad for training ; and

(c) the names of the countries where the officers are 10 be trained ?

The Minister of Railway. and Transport (Shrl La! Bahadar Shutrl): (a)
Y ...
(b) It has not been found possible to include any offi= for training in Transport in the nat minina ~ for 19S7.
(c) Doel not uile.
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Selection of RaUway Staff

IpS. Dr. Jatav-vlr: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to .tate:

(a) the modes of selection and minimum requisite qualifications (aOlde-
mic and technical) for Khanasi. mateo, yotks mistries and Assistant Inspector 0(
Wotks on the Northern Railway fot appoint_
JIleIlt to the poot of lrupector of Works;
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(b) whether these ~ of selection and qualification WCIe . ~ ~ by the Northeln ~ 1 . adrmmstratlon at the selection held for the post of Inspectors of Works in Decem!;er, 1951, March, 195Z
1Ind April, 1954;

(c) whether it is a fact that ~ of th';"e who were selected at the selectio',', in December, 1951 and ~  1952 IQ
-written, oral and practical, ~ ~
rejected in April, 1954 selection 10 which oral test was given and ,orne of those, who
-were rejected or were nc;>t even ehglble in 1951 and 1952 selection,s have been selected in Apri\' 1954 selection, ~ they superseded those who were prevIOusly
11 elected; and

(d) if so, the Ieasons thereof?

The Minister of Rail .. ays and Tran.a-
- ~ (Shri Lal Bahadur ShastrI):
(a) The posts of InspectolS of works ate filled by promotion of Assi'tant Inspectors of wo.k. who ~ called up ,by the duly 'constituted Selection Boatds 10 the order of seniolity. Khallasis mates and, works mi.lIies ale not eligi1S\e, for ~ ~ to these posts. No spec.al qualificatIons have been laid do,".,. On the ex-E.P.
Railway. howeHr. the mode of .SeiectIO!, for this post was the same combmed With a
:written test.

'(b) Yes.

(c) No. But in the selection held in .April 1954 some of the men. who were rejected in the selection held 10 December 1951 and Malch 1952 were selected atnong others.

(d) Non-selection, at one particular opportuniry of selection IS no. bar to ,elec-
~ at a subsequent opporturuty.

Over-bridge in Kottayam-QuilOD
Rail .. ay

15290 Shri Mathe .. : Will the Minis-of RaiI .. ays be pleased to state;
whether representations have been received about the great need of an overbridge in the Kottayatn-QuiJon Railway where the graVEl Road to hhithanam Kallukadow Road Clo,ses the lines. from such public boIlies as the Vazhaggally Panchayat and the AdvisOr, Committee of the National Extension Service Blocks at Changanacheu y;

(b) .. hat .. i1! be the approximate COSt of such over-bridge; and

(c) the decision that has been taken in the matter?

The MinJater of Railway. and Tl'IUlI-
port (Sbrl La1 ~ Sbastri): (a)
Representation .... received from President.
Vazhag&aIIy Panchayat ~. was replied to stating that proper fBCIllUes at tbe crOll-
-ing would be prpvided.

(b) The approximate cost for an overbridge is Rs. 30,000/-.

(c) On referring to Ihe P. W.O. about the provision made at that crossing. reply has been received stating that a 'B' Class level crossing has been approved by the State Government.

Comparative financial and other imp1ications are being worked out and TlO decision ha" yet been taken.

Telepbone FacUlties (AndhrtJ)

1530. Sbri Laksbmayya: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether telephone communication has been opened at Rayairug in Anantpur District (Andhra State) as per the decision taken by Government to instal it shortly;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative. the approximate tim: within which it would be opened;

(c) whether there is any proposal to instal telephone in Kalyandrug town in the same District; and

(d) .. hat is the criterion for the installation of tele·communications in the t,,.,ns to connect with District Head
Quarters?

The Minister of CommaaicatioDs
(Sbrl jagjivan Ram): (a) and (b). A Public Call Office has already been opened in Rayadrug on 31-3-56.

(c) The proposal was exatnined and dropped. as it involves a loss to the department.

(d) The routing of tele-<:ommunication (telegraph and telephone) circuits !lenerally takes into account the economical and convenient allangement possible. A town can be directly connected to the District Headquarter .. nly it is so 'conveniently possible.
A. tegards sanctioning of a telegraph office or telephone public call office in a town the criterion is that it should not result in a loss to the departtnent. Some losses are, however, permitted in the case of administrative stations, like Sub-Divisional headquarters. etc.

South-Ealt Asian RePoual Committee

ofW.1L O.

1531. Shri Gidwani: Will the Ministet of Health be pleased to stale:

(a) whether it is a fact that a s .. ,iOll of the South-East Asian Regional Committee of the World Health Organization will be held in Delhi;

(b) who will be the Deleaatel to the Conference; and

